

**No. 22-0909**

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH  
CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 11  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv**

**OPINIONS BELOW..... viii**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii**

**RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....viii**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**I. Factual History and Procedural Background..... 1**

**A. The Plan Confirmation Dispute..... 3**

**B. The Non-dischargeability Dispute.....4**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY NOT APPROVE A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION THAT CONTAINS NON-CONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES. .... 8**

**A. BANKRUPTCY COURTS DO NOT HAVE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO GRANT NON-CONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES THAT DO NOT RELATE TO ASBESTOS CASES..... 9**

**1. Section 524(e) prohibits non-consensual third-party releases in all cases except for those related to asbestos injury. ....10**

**2. Non-consensual third-party releases are not otherwise authorized by the Code...12**

**B. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASE OF THIRD-PARTY DIRECT CLAIMS FAILS ON JURISDICTIONAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS. ....16**

**1. Bankruptcy courts do not have subject matter jurisdiction over third-party direct claims. .... 17**

**2. Bankruptcy courts lack constitutional authority under *Stern* to release the claims against Strawberry Fields. ....19**

**3. Non-consensual third-party releases violate claimants’ due process rights.....21**

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECTION 523(A) EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE APPLY ONLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS. 23**

**A. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT IN CROSS-REFERENCING SECTION 523(A). .... 24**

**1. The term “debtor” is explicitly defined for subchapter V. .... 24**

**2. The general rule for statutory construction belies congressional intent for the term “kind” to be considered the same throughout the title..... 25**

**3. The Thirteenth Circuit did not consider the phrase “of the kind” contextually... 26**

**B. THE MORE EQUITABLE SOLUTION IS TO ALLOW THE COURT TO GRANT DISCHARGE TO BOTH INDIVIDUAL AND CORPORATE DEBTORS. .... 28**

**CONCLUSION..... 30**

**APPENDIX.....31**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<u>SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	25
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. U.S.</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	11
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	14
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949).....	17, 18
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	17
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	18
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	14
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	12
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	25
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	10
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	14
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	22
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	21
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	22
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	14
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	11
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	25

*Stern v. Marshall*, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 6, 19, 20

*Sullivan v. Strop*, 496 U.S. 478 (1990)..... 25

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey*, 557 U.S. 137 (2009)..... 18

*United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.*, 518 U.S. 213 (1996)..... 12

*United States v. Ward Baking Co.*, 376 U.S. 327 (1964)..... 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....22

APPELLATE COURT CASES

*In re Centro Group, LLC*, 21-11364, 2021 WL 5158001 (11th Cir. Nov. 5, 2021)..... 16

*Blixseth v. Credit Suisse*, 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 12

*Green v. Welsh*, 956 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1992).....16

*In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.*, 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 11

*In re Cleary Packaging, LLC*, 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 27, 29

*In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.*, 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

*In re Lowenschuss*, 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

*In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.*, 416 F.3d 136 (2d. Cir. 2005).....14

*In re Millenium Lab Holdings II, LLC.*, 945 F.3d 126 (3rd Cir. 2019)..... 19

*In re Myryang*, 232 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 14

*In re Pac. Lumber Co.*, 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 9

*In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying*, 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....12, 13

*In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV*, 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012).....11

*In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.*, 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 11

*In re Zale Corp.*, 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Nat'l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found.*, 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 13

*Noonan v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.*, 124 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 14

*Universal Am. Mortg. Co. v. Bateman (In re Bateman)*, 331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003).....26

DISTRICT COURT CASES

*In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.*, 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... Passim

*Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp.*, 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)..... 17

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

*In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.*, 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 16, 17

*In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.*, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)..... 7, 26, 27

*In re Digital Impact, Inc.*, 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)..... 18

*In re JRP Consol., Inc.* 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995).....7, 25, 28

*In re Midway Gold US, Inc.*, 575 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)..... 21

*In Re SunEdison, Inc.*, 576 B.R. 453 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....22

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)..... Passim

11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....Passim

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2) ..... 8, 10, 31

11 U.S.C. § 524(e) ..... Passim

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2) ..... 8, 31

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I) ..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4) ..... 8, 33

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 524(h)(1) ..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 524(h)(1)(A) ..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) .....8, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) ..... 8, 13, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) ..... 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) ..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 28, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d) .....8

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6) ..... 34

11 U.S.C. § 1182..... 8, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1182(1) ..... 7, 35

11 U.S.C. § 1191(b) .....8, 3, 22, 35

11 U.S.C. § 1192..... Passim

11 U.S.C. § 1192(2) ..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 1228..... 8, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(2)..... 9, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 157..... 9, 36

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L) ..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5) ..... 6, 17

28 U.S.C. § 158(d) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....9, 6, 17, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lindsey Simon, *Bankruptcy Grifters*, 131 Yale L.J. 1154 (2022) ..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 ..... 25

Ralph Brubaker, *Non-debtor Releases and Injunctions in Chapter 11: Revisiting Jurisdictional Precepts and the Forgotten Callaway v. Benton Case*, 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (1998)..... 18

The Pros and Cons of the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, 36 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 383 (2020) ..... 28
